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T-2.5G-GPON-OLT-20KM-C 
OLT for ITU-T G.984.2 Class C+ 

2.488Gbps Downstream and 1.244Gbps Upstream 

 
Features 
Single Fiber Transceiver with single mode SC receptacle 

1490nm continuous-mode transmitter with DFB laser 

1310nm burst-mode receiver with APD-TIA 

Single 3.3V power supply 

Reset burst-mode receiver design 

Burst mode signal detect output which is LVTTL compatible. 

Burst mode received signal strength indication (RSSI) output 

Complies with ITU-T G984.2 Class C+ 

Digital diagnostic interface compliant with SFF-8472 Rev 9.4 , 

Complies with RoHS directive (2002/95/EC) 

Operating case temperature: Standard: 0 to +70°C 
 
Applications 
Gigabit Passive Optical Networks (G-PON) – OLT side 
 
Ordering information 
Model No.              Product Description 

T-2.5G-GPON-OLT-20KM-C   Tx1490nm/Tx1310nm, 2.5Gbps/1.25Gbps, SC, 20km, Class C+, 0°C~+70°C, With DDM 

 
Description 
 

The T-2.5G-GPON-OLT-20KM-C transceiver is the high performance module for single fiber by using 1490nm 

continuous-mode transmitter and 1310nm burst-mode receiver. It is optical line terminal(OLT) for ITU-T G984.2. The 

optical transceiver is compliant with the Small Form- Factor Pluggable (SFP) Multi-Source Agreement (MSA). 

 

The transmitter section uses a 1490nm DFB LD with automatic power control (APC) function and temperature 

compensation circuitry to ensure stable extinction ratio over all operating temperature range. and is Class I laser 

compliant IEC825 and CDRH standards. The receiver has a hermetically packaged burst-mode APD-TIA 

(trans-impedance amplifier) pre-amplifier and a burst-mode limiting amplifier with LVPECL compatible differential 

outputs. 

 

The receiver also includes the function of burst mode signal detect output and fast RSSI output which is enabled by 

atrigger. When the burst optical power is on, the receiver outputs high level; when the burst optical power is off, the 

receiveroutputs low level. Fast RSSI function can satisfy more severe timing demand to monitor the power from any 

ONU. 
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Absolute Maximum Ratings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Optical Characteristics 
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Notes: 
1. The optical power is launched into SMF. 

2. PECL input, internally AC-coupled and terminated. 

3. Measured with a PRBS 223-1 test pattern @1250Mbps, BER ≤1×10-10. 

4. Internally DC-coupled. 

5. RSSI DDM working range is between -12 to -31 dBm. RSSI DDM accuracy is better than +/- 3dB for input power 

levels between -12 to 

-31 dBm, the accuracy reduces to +/- 5 dBm for other input power levels. 

 
Diagnostics 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timing Characteristics for Digital RSSI 
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Pin Diagram 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Timing Characteristics for Reset 
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Digital Diagnostic Memory Map 
The transceivers provide serial ID memory contents and diagnostic information about the present operating 

conditions by the 2-wire serial interface (SCL, SDA). 

The diagnostic information with internal calibration or external calibration all are implemented, including 

received power monitoring, transmitted power monitoring, bias current monitoring, supply voltage monitoring 

and temperature monitoring. 

The digital diagnostic memory map specific data field defines as following. 
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Pin Diagram 
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Pin Descriptions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
Plug Seq.: Pin engagement sequence during hot plugging. 

1) TX Fault is an open collector output, which should be pulled up with a 4.7k~10kΩ resistor on the host board to a 

voltage between 2.0V and Vcc+0.3V. Logic 0 indicates normal operation; Logic 1 indicates a laser fault of some kind. 

In the low state, the output will be pulled to less than 0.8V. 

2) TX Disable is an input that is used to shut down the transmitter optical output. It is pulled up within the module with 

a 4.7k~10Kω resistor. Its states are:  

Low (0 to 0.8V):  Transmitter on  

(>0.8V, < 2.0V): Undefined  

High (2.0 to 3.465V): Transmitter Disabled  

Open: Transmitter Disabled 

3) Mod-Def 0,1,2. These are the module definition pins. They should be pulled up with a 4.7k~10kΩ resistor on the 

host board. The pull-up voltage shall be VccT or VccR. Mod-Def 0 is grounded by the module to indicate that the 

module is present Mod-Def 1 is the clock line of two wire serial interface for serial ID Mod-Def 2 is the data line of two 

wire serial interface for serial ID 

4) RESET is a LVTTL input. When the previous burst signal package is end, the host will give a “high” RESET to 

restore the state of LA. Internal pull-down 10K resistor to GND. 

5) BSD can track the state of receiving burst signal. Logic 0 indicates loss of signal; Logic1 indicates receiving signal 

packages. 
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6) RSSI TRIG is a CMOS input. Assert high after 30ns delay time of the beginning of the monitored burst package,at 

least 300ns in duration. 

7) RD-/+: These are the differential receiver outputs. They are internally DC-coupled 100 differential lines which 

should be terminated with 100Ω (differential) at the user SERDES. 

8) TD-/+: These are the differential transmitter inputs. They are internally AC-coupled, differential lines with 

100Ω differential termination inside the module. 
 
 
Recommended Interface Circuit 
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Mechanical Dimensions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notice:  
T-TECH reserves the right to make changes to or discontinue any optical link product or service identified in this 

publication, without notice, in order to improve design and/or performance. Applications that are described herein for 

any of the optical link products are for illustrative purposes only. T-TECH makes no representation or warranty that 

such applications will be suitable for the specified use without further testing or modification.  

Contact:  
E-mail:sales@t-techvip.com  

http://www.t-techvip.com 


